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Cover Sheet

Top Sheet

QI Controller

Battery

Power

ESP32

IMU & Crypto

Board to Board Connector

A Alpha Design

B Beta design, incorporated board bring-up changes resulting in improved performance

RTC

C Beta design, added external RTC powered directly from battery. Change includes limited net changes to ESP32.

Power ON/OFF 2s Delay, ESP32-RTC disconnect, Dock Insertion detect, 3V3 shut-off when inserted into dock.D

E Dev-Inact_off added.
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0.1uF

C173

0.1uF

C13
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C23

0.068uF
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C83

100pF

C63 0.022uF

C93 0.01uF

C183 0.022uF

GND

AD-EN

AC1
AC2

Coil Connector

QI Controller

WIRELESS_5V

GND

GND

WIRELESS_5V

Ports for Top Sheet

AD

1.2A Trace

1.2A Trace

1A Trace

0.5A Trace

0.5A Trace
0.3A Trace

0.3A Trace

0.1A Trace

D13
5.1V

GND

GNDGNDGND

AC12

BOOT13

OUT 4

CLAMP15

COMM16

CHG 7

AD-EN8

AD9

EN1 10

EN2 11

ILIM 12

TS/CTRL 13
FOD 14

COMM215
CLAMP216
BOOT217

RECT 18

AC219

EP 21

PGND 1

PGND 20

U13

BQ51013BRHLT

TP23TP13

TP33

C143

0.1uF

R43

1K

C73
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0.1%

R113
196R

TP43
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C53 0.47uF

C103 0.47uF
C133

4.7uF

C153

4.7uF

C163

4.7uF

1 1
2 2

J23

53047-0210

R1
100K

R2
100K

GND

CHG_WARNING

LATCH_DISABLE
R4

0R

R13
1M
NF

R3 0R

NF

Layout Notes:
AC Caps to be as close to device as possible
Keep AC1, AC2 trace impedance as low as possible
Keep loop length as low as possible on high frequency 
bypass caps on RECT & OUT pins
Minimise ILIM & FOD paths to PGND
AC*/BOOT*/COMM* traces are noisy and should be shielded 
from other components
See datasheet for layout example

Wireless charging 
always enabled
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Battery Charge ControllerFuel GaugeBattery Connector
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Ports for Top Sheet

SCL
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I2C
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Optimize High-Current Sensing Accuracy by Improving Pad Layout of Low-Value Shunt Resistors
Application Note:

TP14
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TP44 TP54
BAT_TEMP
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0R

ALRT

TP84

C54

0.47uF
1 1
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±1%, 250mW
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Layout Notes:
Kelvin Connections required for current sense resistor
Datasheet P31 - " For better measurement, place the 
sensing element as close as possible to the CSN and 
GND pins"
See application note below for sense resistor geometry 
decisions.

Layout Notes:
For optimum voltage regulation, place the battery pack
as close as possible to the device’s VBAT and VSS pins.
This is recommended to minimize voltage drops along
the high current-carrying PCB traces.
If the PCB layout is used as a heat sink, adding many
vias in the heat sink pad can help conduct more heat to
the PCB backplane, thus reducing the maximum
junction temperature

RSET Resistor Calculation:
ISET: 70mA (Battery + Charge LEDs)
KSET: 135
RSET = KSET/ISET = 1.9k

Provision for Polyfuse if 
required

Shunt current sense resistor voltage 
measurement range: +/- 51.2mV
Max measureable current: +/-256mA

VBAT Current Draw:
Typ: 15uA
Max: 30uA VBAT Current Draw:

Charging Typ:  510uA
Charging Max: 1.5mA
Idle Typ:           1uA
Idle Max:          5uA
Charged Typ:   53uA
Charged Max:  200uA

VBAT Current Draw:
Typ: 1uA
Max: 10uAInverts \CHG status signal to provide 

signal to drive FETs which control RED 
and GREEN LEDs. This provides a 
YELLOW charge LED
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https://www.analog.com/en/analog-dialogue/articles/optimize-high-current-sensing-accuracy.html
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GND

GND

VBAT
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Ports for Top Sheet

3.3V Buck/Boost Regulator
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GND 2
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C75

0.01uF

R35
0R

VBAT-LS

Load Switch

GND
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C85
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NF

C95

1uF

GND
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U45
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D2 Q 3

GND 4

Q 5
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VCC 8
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0.1uF

VBAT

GND

VBAT-LS

R45
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R85
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R15
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VBAT

GND

Load Switch Control

USER_PB B1

A2
Y 4

U35A

74LVC1G32GW-125

GND 3

VCC 5
U35B

74LVC1G32GW-125

GND

GND

C1
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GND

R7
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LATCH_DISABLE

VS1

THR 5

OUT 3

TRG4

GND2

U1
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R8
100KC2

0.1uF

C3
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VBAT

GND

GND
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4

VCC 5

2

GND3

NC1
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MC74HC1G04DTT1G

GND

C5
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GND

3

1

2

G

S

D
Q1

RK7002BMT116

VBAT
Delay timer and D-Type Latch Circuit

R95 0R R6

0R
NF

R5
1M

DEV-INACT_OFF

PFM/PWM = Low for Power 
Save Mode.
Default = Fixed 2.5MHz 
Switching Frequency

ILIM = Low means 
current limit is set to 
0.65 × IIN_MAX.

Optionally set regulator turn 
on threshold based on battery 
voltage level. Threshold 
approximately 1.6V. 
Corresponds to 3.2V.

60mΩ
ON  |  TPS22910A
L      |  VIN
H     |  OPEN

See recommended layout 
section of datasheet for optimal 
noise performance layout

VBAT Current Draw:
ON Typ:    2uA
ON Max:   7uA
OFF Typ:   1.5uA
OFF Max:  7uA

VBAT Current Draw:
Typ:    1uA
Max:   20uA

Latch_Off_Delay 
R7 * C1 = 2s

Place close
to U25.

Pulse = 2s
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	D13
	D13-A
	D13-C

	J23
	J23-1
	J23-2

	R1
	R1-1
	R1-2

	R2
	R2-1
	R2-2

	R3
	R3-1
	R3-2

	R4
	R4-1
	R4-2

	R13
	R13-1
	R13-2

	R33
	R33-1
	R33-2

	R43
	R43-1
	R43-2

	R53
	R53-1
	R53-2

	R63
	R63-1
	R63-2

	R73
	R73-1
	R73-2

	R83
	R83-1
	R83-2

	R93
	R93-1
	R93-2

	R103
	R103-1
	R103-2

	R113
	R113-1
	R113-2

	TP13
	TP13-1

	TP23
	TP23-1

	TP33
	TP33-1

	TP43
	TP43-1

	TP53
	TP53-1

	U13
	U13-1
	U13-2
	U13-3
	U13-4
	U13-5
	U13-6
	U13-7
	U13-8
	U13-9
	U13-10
	U13-11
	U13-12
	U13-13
	U13-14
	U13-15
	U13-16
	U13-17
	U13-18
	U13-19
	U13-20
	U13-21


	Nets
	\AD-EN
	Pins
	R1-2
	TP13-1
	U13-8

	NetLabels
	\AD-EN


	AC1
	Pins
	C13-1
	C23-1
	C33-1
	J23-2
	TP43-1

	NetLabels
	AC1


	AC2
	Pins
	C73-2
	C83-2
	C93-1
	C103-1
	C183-1
	J23-1
	TP53-1
	U13-19

	NetLabels
	AC2


	AD
	Pins
	R33-2
	U13-9

	NetLabels
	AD


	GND
	Pins
	C113-2
	C123-2
	C133-2
	C143-2
	C153-2
	C163-2
	C173-2
	D13-A
	R2-1
	R33-1
	R83-2
	R93-2
	R103-2
	R113-1
	U13-1
	U13-20
	U13-21

	Ports
	GND


	NetC13_2
	Pins
	C13-2
	C23-2
	C33-2
	C43-1
	C53-1
	C63-1
	C73-1
	C83-1
	U13-2


	NetC43_2
	Pins
	C43-2
	U13-3


	NetC53_2
	Pins
	C53-2
	U13-5


	NetC63_2
	Pins
	C63-2
	U13-6


	NetC93_2
	Pins
	C93-2
	U13-17


	NetC103_2
	Pins
	C103-2
	U13-16


	NetC113_1
	Pins
	C113-1
	R103-1
	U13-13


	NetC123_1
	Pins
	C123-1
	R53-2
	R63-2
	R113-2
	U13-14


	NetC133_1
	Pins
	C133-1
	C143-1
	R43-1
	R73-1
	U13-18


	NetC153_1
	Pins
	C153-1
	D13-C
	R43-2


	NetC183_2
	Pins
	C183-2
	U13-15


	NetR1_1
	Pins
	R1-1
	R2-2
	R4-1

	Ports
	NetR1_1


	NetR3_1
	Pins
	R3-1
	R13-1


	NetR3_2
	Pins
	R3-2
	TP33-1
	U13-7


	NetR4_2
	Pins
	R4-2

	Ports
	NetR4_2


	NetR53_1
	Pins
	R53-1
	U13-12


	NetR63_1
	Pins
	R63-1
	R73-2


	NetR83_1
	Pins
	R83-1
	U13-11


	NetR93_1
	Pins
	R93-1
	U13-10


	WIRELESS_5V
	Pins
	C163-1
	C173-1
	R13-2
	TP23-1
	U13-4

	Ports
	WIRELESS_5V



	Ports
	CHG_WARNING
	GND
	LATCH_DISABLE
	WIRELESS_5V


	[04] Battery.SchDoc("U_[04] Battery")
	Components
	C14
	C14-1
	C14-2

	C24
	C24-1
	C24-2

	C34
	C34-1
	C34-2

	C44
	C44-1
	C44-2

	C54
	C54-1
	C54-2

	C64
	C64-1
	C64-2

	C74
	C74-1
	C74-2

	J14
	J14-1
	J14-2
	J14-3

	R14
	R14-1
	R14-2

	R24
	R24-1
	R24-2

	R64
	R64-1
	R64-2

	R74
	R74-1
	R74-2

	R84
	R84-1
	R84-2
	R84-3
	R84-4

	R94
	R94-1
	R94-2

	R114
	R114-1
	R114-2

	TP14
	TP14-1

	TP34
	TP34-1

	TP44
	TP44-1

	TP54
	TP54-1

	TP64
	TP64-1

	TP84
	TP84-1

	U14
	U14-1
	U14-2
	U14-3
	U14-4
	U14-5
	U14-6
	U14-7
	U14-8
	U14-9
	U14-10
	U14-11
	U14-12
	U14-13
	U14-14
	U14-15

	U24
	U24-A1
	U24-A2
	U24-B1
	U24-B2
	U24-C1
	U24-C2

	U34
	U34-1
	U34-2
	U34-3
	U34-4
	U34-5


	Nets
	\CHG
	Pins
	R24-1
	U24-C1
	U34-2

	NetLabels
	\CHG
	\CHG


	BAT_TEMP
	Pins
	J14-2
	R14-1
	TP84-1

	NetLabels
	BAT_TEMP
	BAT_TEMP


	BATNEG
	Pins
	J14-3
	R84-1
	TP44-1


	GND
	Pins
	C14-2
	C24-2
	C34-2
	C44-2
	C54-2
	C64-2
	C74-2
	R64-1
	R74-1
	R84-2
	R94-1
	TP54-1
	U14-8
	U14-15
	U24-C2
	U34-3

	Ports
	GND


	NetC54_1
	Pins
	C54-1
	U14-11


	NetJ14_1
	Pins
	J14-1
	R114-1


	NetR14_2
	Pins
	R14-2
	U24-B1


	NetR64_2
	Pins
	R64-2
	U24-B2


	NetR74_2
	Pins
	R74-2
	TP34-1
	U14-12

	Ports
	NetR74_2


	NetR84_3
	Pins
	R84-3
	U14-9


	NetR84_4
	Pins
	R84-4
	U14-7


	NetR94_2
	Pins
	R94-2
	TP64-1
	U14-1


	NetU14_2
	Pins
	U14-2


	NetU14_3
	Pins
	U14-3


	NetU14_4
	Pins
	U14-4


	NetU14_5
	Pins
	U14-5


	NetU34_1
	Pins
	U34-1


	NetU34_4
	Pins
	U34-4

	Ports
	NetU34_4


	SCL
	Pins
	U14-14

	NetLabels
	SCL
	SCL

	Ports
	SCL


	SDA
	Pins
	U14-13

	NetLabels
	SDA
	SDA

	Ports
	SDA


	VBAT
	Pins
	C14-1
	C24-1
	C64-1
	C74-1
	R24-2
	R114-2
	TP14-1
	U14-6
	U14-10
	U24-A1
	U34-5

	Ports
	VBAT


	WIRELESS_5V
	Pins
	C34-1
	C44-1
	U24-A2

	Ports
	WIRELESS_5V



	Ports
	ALRT
	CHG
	GND
	I2C
	I2C.SCL
	I2C.SDA
	VBAT
	WIRELESS_5V


	[05] Power.SchDoc("U_[05] Power")
	Components
	C1
	C1-1
	C1-2

	C2
	C2-1
	C2-2

	C3
	C3-1
	C3-2

	C4
	C4-1
	C4-2

	C5
	C5-1
	C5-2

	C35
	C35-1
	C35-2

	C45
	C45-1
	C45-2

	C55
	C55-1
	C55-2

	C65
	C65-1
	C65-2

	C75
	C75-1
	C75-2

	C85
	C85-1
	C85-2

	C95
	C95-1
	C95-2

	C115
	C115-1
	C115-2

	C125
	C125-1
	C125-2

	FB25
	FB25-1
	FB25-2

	L15
	L15-1
	L15-2

	Q1
	Q1-1
	Q1-2
	Q1-3

	R5
	R5-1
	R5-2

	R6
	R6-1
	R6-2

	R7
	R7-1
	R7-2

	R8
	R8-1
	R8-2

	R9
	R9-1
	R9-2

	R15
	R15-1
	R15-2

	R25
	R25-1
	R25-2

	R35
	R35-1
	R35-2

	R45
	R45-1
	R45-2

	R55
	R55-1
	R55-2

	R65
	R65-1
	R65-2

	R75
	R75-1
	R75-2

	R85
	R85-1
	R85-2

	R95
	R95-1
	R95-2

	TP25
	TP25-1

	TP35
	TP35-1

	TP45
	TP45-1

	U1
	U1-1
	U1-2
	U1-3
	U1-4
	U1-5

	U2
	U2-1
	U2-2
	U2-3
	U2-4
	U2-5

	U15
	U15-1
	U15-2
	U15-3
	U15-4
	U15-5
	U15-6
	U15-7
	U15-8
	U15-9
	U15-10
	U15-11
	U15-12

	U25
	U25-1
	U25-2
	U25-3
	U25-4
	U25-5
	U25-6
	U25-7
	U25-8

	U35A
	U35-1
	U35-2
	U35-4

	U35B
	U35-3
	U35-5

	U45
	U45-A1
	U45-A2
	U45-B1
	U45-B2


	Nets
	3V3_EN
	Pins
	C85-1
	R15-1
	R75-2
	TP35-1
	U15-11
	C45-1
	C55-1
	C75-1
	R25-2
	TP25-1
	U15-4
	U15-5

	NetLabels
	3V3_EN
	3V3_EN

	Ports
	+3V3BT


	GND
	Pins
	C1-2
	C3-2
	C4-2
	C5-2
	C35-2
	C45-2
	C55-2
	C65-2
	C75-2
	C85-2
	C95-2
	C115-2
	C125-2
	Q1-2
	R5-1
	R55-1
	R75-1
	R85-2
	U1-2
	U2-3
	U15-2
	U15-9
	U25-4
	U35-3
	U45-B1

	Ports
	GND


	NetC1_1
	Pins
	C1-1
	Q1-1
	R7-1


	NetC2_1
	Pins
	C2-1
	R8-1
	U1-4


	NetC2_2
	Pins
	C2-2
	TP45-1
	U35-4


	NetC4_1
	Pins
	C4-1
	R9-1
	U1-5


	NetC65_1
	Pins
	C65-1
	U15-7


	NetC95_1
	Pins
	C95-1
	FB25-2
	U45-A2


	NetL15_1
	Pins
	L15-1
	U15-1


	NetL15_2
	Pins
	L15-2
	U15-3


	NetQ1_3
	Pins
	Q1-3
	R65-1
	U25-6
	U25-7


	NetR5_2
	Pins
	R5-2
	U35-2

	Ports
	NetR5_2


	NetR6_1
	Pins
	R6-1


	NetR6_2
	Pins
	R6-2
	U25-5


	NetR7_2
	Pins
	R7-2

	Ports
	NetR7_2


	NetR9_2
	Pins
	R9-2
	U1-3
	U2-2


	NetR25_1
	Pins
	R25-1
	U15-8


	NetR35_2
	Pins
	R35-2
	U15-6


	NetR45_1
	Pins
	R45-1
	R85-1
	U25-2
	U25-3
	U45-B2


	NetR55_2
	Pins
	R55-2
	U15-10


	NetR95_1
	Pins
	R95-1
	U25-1


	NetR95_2
	Pins
	R95-2
	U2-4


	NetU2_1
	Pins
	U2-1


	NetU35_1
	Pins
	U35-1

	Ports
	NetU35_1


	VBAT
	Pins
	C3-1
	C5-1
	C115-1
	C125-1
	FB25-1
	R8-2
	R45-2
	R65-2
	U1-1
	U2-5
	U25-8
	U35-5

	Ports
	VBAT


	VBAT-LS
	Pins
	C35-1
	R15-2
	R35-1
	U15-12
	U45-A1



	Ports
	+3V3BT
	\USER_PB
	DEV-INACT_OFF
	GND
	LATCH_DISABLE
	VBAT


	[06] ESP32.SchDoc("U_[06] ESP32")
	Components
	C16
	C16-1
	C16-2

	C26
	C26-1
	C26-2

	C36
	C36-1
	C36-2

	C46
	C46-1
	C46-2

	C56
	C56-1
	C56-2

	C66
	C66-1
	C66-2

	FB16
	FB16-1
	FB16-2

	J16
	J16-1
	J16-2
	J16-3
	J16-4
	J16-5
	J16-6

	J26
	J26-1
	J26-2
	J26-3
	J26-4
	J26-5
	J26-6
	J26-7
	J26-8
	J26-9
	J26-10

	Q2
	Q2-1
	Q2-2
	Q2-3

	R10
	R10-1
	R10-2

	R16
	R16-1
	R16-2

	R26
	R26-1
	R26-2

	R36
	R36-1
	R36-2

	R46
	R46-1
	R46-2

	R56
	R56-1
	R56-2

	R66
	R66-1
	R66-2

	R76
	R76-1
	R76-2

	R86
	R86-1
	R86-2

	R96
	R96-1
	R96-2

	R106
	R106-1
	R106-2

	R116
	R116-1
	R116-2

	R136
	R136-1
	R136-2

	R146
	R146-1
	R146-2

	TP16
	TP16-1

	TP36
	TP36-1

	TP46
	TP46-1

	TP56
	TP56-1

	TP66
	TP66-1

	TP76
	TP76-1

	TP86
	TP86-1

	TP96
	TP96-1

	TP106
	TP106-1

	TP116
	TP116-1

	TP126
	TP126-1

	TP136
	TP136-1

	TP146
	TP146-1

	TP156
	TP156-1

	TP166
	TP166-1

	TP176
	TP176-1

	TP196
	TP196-1

	TP206
	TP206-1

	TP216
	TP216-1

	TP226
	TP226-1

	TP236
	TP236-1

	TP246
	TP246-1

	U16
	U16-1
	U16-2
	U16-3
	U16-4
	U16-5
	U16-6
	U16-7
	U16-8
	U16-9
	U16-10
	U16-11
	U16-12
	U16-13
	U16-14
	U16-15
	U16-16
	U16-17
	U16-18
	U16-19
	U16-20
	U16-21
	U16-22
	U16-23
	U16-24
	U16-25
	U16-26
	U16-27
	U16-28
	U16-29
	U16-30
	U16-31
	U16-32
	U16-33
	U16-34
	U16-35
	U16-36
	U16-37
	U16-38
	U16-39


	Nets
	+3V3BT
	Pins
	FB16-1
	J16-2
	J26-1
	R10-2
	R36-2
	R66-1
	R76-1
	R96-2

	Ports
	+3V3BT


	+3V3BT_F
	Pins
	C16-1
	C26-1
	C36-1
	C46-1
	C56-1
	FB16-2
	U16-2


	\ADU_RST
	Pins
	TP106-1
	U16-30

	NetLabels
	\ADU_RST
	\ADU_RST
	\ADU_RST

	Ports
	\ADU_RST


	ADU_RX
	Pins
	TP96-1
	U16-31

	NetLabels
	ADU_RX
	ADU_RX
	ADU_RX

	Ports
	ADU_RX


	ADU_TX
	Pins
	R86-1
	TP36-1
	U16-6

	NetLabels
	ADU_TX
	ADU_TX
	ADU_TX
	ADU_TX

	Ports
	ADU_TX


	DEV-INACT_OFF
	Pins
	U16-24

	NetLabels
	DEV-INACT_OFF

	Ports
	DEV-INACT_OFF


	EN
	Pins
	C66-1
	J16-1
	R36-1
	TP216-1
	U16-3

	NetLabels
	EN
	EN
	EN
	EN


	GND
	Pins
	C16-2
	C26-2
	C36-2
	C46-2
	C56-2
	C66-2
	J16-4
	J26-3
	J26-5
	J26-7
	J26-9
	Q2-2
	U16-1
	U16-15
	U16-38
	U16-39

	Ports
	GND


	GPIO0
	Pins
	J16-6
	TP206-1
	U16-25

	NetLabels
	GPIO0
	GPIO0
	GPIO0


	HAPTIC_ON
	Pins
	TP66-1
	U16-10

	NetLabels
	HAPTIC_ON
	HAPTIC_ON
	HAPTIC_ON

	Ports
	HAPTIC_ON


	LED_B
	Pins
	R26-2
	TP146-1

	NetLabels
	LED_B
	LED_B
	LED_B

	Ports
	LED_B


	LED_B1
	Pins
	R116-2
	R146-1
	TP196-1

	NetLabels
	LED_B1
	LED_B1
	LED_B1

	Ports
	LED_B1


	LED_G
	Pins
	R16-2
	TP136-1

	NetLabels
	LED_G
	LED_G
	LED_G

	Ports
	LED_G


	LED_G1
	Pins
	R56-2
	TP166-1

	NetLabels
	LED_G1
	LED_G1
	LED_G1

	Ports
	LED_G1


	LED_R
	Pins
	R136-2
	TP126-1

	NetLabels
	LED_R
	LED_R
	LED_R

	Ports
	LED_R


	LED_R1
	Pins
	R46-2
	TP156-1

	NetLabels
	LED_R1
	LED_R1
	LED_R1

	Ports
	LED_R1


	NetJ26_10
	Pins
	J26-10


	NetQ2_1
	Pins
	Q2-1

	Ports
	NetQ2_1


	NetQ2_3
	Pins
	Q2-3
	R10-1
	U16-8


	NetR96_1
	Pins
	R96-1
	R106-1
	U16-11


	NetR106_2
	Pins
	R106-2

	Ports
	NetR106_2


	NetR116_1
	Pins
	R116-1

	Ports
	NetR116_1


	NetR136_1
	Pins
	R136-1
	U16-27


	NetR146_2
	Pins
	R146-2
	U16-5


	NetU16_4
	Pins
	U16-4


	NetU16_7
	Pins
	U16-7

	Ports
	NetU16_7


	NetU16_9
	Pins
	U16-9

	Ports
	NetU16_9


	NetU16_17
	Pins
	U16-17


	NetU16_18
	Pins
	U16-18


	NetU16_19
	Pins
	U16-19


	NetU16_20
	Pins
	U16-20


	NetU16_21
	Pins
	U16-21


	NetU16_22
	Pins
	U16-22


	NetU16_32
	Pins
	U16-32


	NetU16_33
	Pins
	U16-33

	Ports
	NetU16_33


	PSU_EN_5V
	Pins
	TP116-1
	U16-28

	NetLabels
	PSU_EN_5V
	PSU_EN_5V
	PSU_EN_5V

	Ports
	PSU_EN_5V


	RX0
	Pins
	J16-5
	TP46-1
	U16-34

	NetLabels
	RX0
	RX0
	RX0


	SCK
	Pins
	R86-2
	TP176-1
	U16-29

	NetLabels
	SCK
	SCK


	SCL
	Pins
	R76-2
	TP86-1
	U16-36

	NetLabels
	SCL
	SCL
	SCL
	SCL

	Ports
	SCL


	SDA
	Pins
	R66-2
	TP76-1
	U16-37

	NetLabels
	SDA
	SDA
	SDA
	SDA

	Ports
	SDA


	TCK
	Pins
	J26-4
	R46-1
	TP226-1
	U16-16

	NetLabels
	TCK
	TCK


	TDI
	Pins
	J26-8
	R56-1
	TP246-1
	U16-14

	NetLabels
	TDI
	TDI


	TDO
	Pins
	J26-6
	R16-1
	TP236-1
	U16-23

	NetLabels
	TDO
	TDO


	TMS
	Pins
	J26-2
	R26-1
	TP16-1
	U16-13

	NetLabels
	TMS
	TMS


	TOUCH1
	Pins
	U16-12

	NetLabels
	TOUCH1
	TOUCH1

	Ports
	TOUCH1


	TOUCH2
	Pins
	U16-26

	NetLabels
	TOUCH2
	TOUCH2

	Ports
	TOUCH2


	TX0
	Pins
	J16-3
	TP56-1
	U16-35

	NetLabels
	TX0
	TX0
	TX0



	Ports
	03-0000011
	03-0000011.\ADU_RST
	03-0000011.ADU_RX
	03-0000011.ADU_TX
	03-0000011.HAPTIC_ON
	03-0000011.LED_B
	03-0000011.LED_B1
	03-0000011.LED_G
	03-0000011.LED_G1
	03-0000011.LED_R
	03-0000011.LED_R1
	03-0000011.PSU_EN_5V
	03-0000011.TOUCH1
	03-0000011.TOUCH2
	+3V3BT
	\USER_PB
	ALRT
	CHG
	CHG_WARNING
	DEV-INACT_OFF
	GND
	I2C
	I2C.SCL
	I2C.SDA
	INT1
	RTC_IN


	[07] IMU & Crypto.SchDoc("U_[07] IMU")
	Components
	C17
	C17-1
	C17-2

	C27
	C27-1
	C27-2

	C37
	C37-1
	C37-2

	C47
	C47-1
	C47-2

	C57
	C57-1
	C57-2

	C67
	C67-1
	C67-2

	FB17
	FB17-1
	FB17-2

	R17
	R17-1
	R17-2

	R27
	R27-1
	R27-2

	TP17
	TP17-1

	U17
	U17-1
	U17-2
	U17-3
	U17-4
	U17-5
	U17-6
	U17-7
	U17-8
	U17-9
	U17-10
	U17-11
	U17-12
	U17-13
	U17-14

	U27
	U27-1
	U27-2
	U27-3
	U27-4
	U27-5
	U27-6
	U27-7
	U27-8
	U27-9
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